

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2007

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



2936

2

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 111

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/39

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 6th November 2007

Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 6th November 2007. All submissions should 1 include:

the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: the range of alternative goods made locally;
- _
- the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
23.09	Dry dog food in kibble form	Ivan W McNicholl Tariff Consultant PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	301879C	А
304.10.00	Skin preparations, viz: moisturisers	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301881E	А
924.10.09	Plastic tableware/kitchenware, viz: measuring spoons with/without egg separator, cups/jug with angled measuring facility, salad spinner, ice cube tray with cover, cup fat separator having measurement markings, and sets thereof	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301883A	А
926.90.69) 326.90.09) 616.90.90)	Louvre security windows with aluminium security bars, winding mechanism componentry and parts thereof	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 73052 Mangere AUCKLAND	99	301894G	А
hapter 51	Yarn consisting of 100% merino wool – Nm 2/28: 20.5, 21, 21.5, 22 micron – 10,000 kgs Yarn consisting of 100% merino wool – Nm 2/32: 26 micron – 10,000 kgs	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301889L	IM
307.90.28	Fendercovers	Fendequip (NZ) Ltd C/- AquaAir Freight Services Ltd PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301880G	А
6.04	Aluminium extrusions alloy 6082 T6	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301885H	А
6.04) 6.06)	Aluminium plates, bars, sheets and strips of a thickness exceeding 0.2mm	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301887D	А
6.04	Aluminium profiles with cross section width exceeding 235mm	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301886F	А
450.20.00	Commercial laundry equipment cleared on import entries 50918802 and 71744197, being one Senking continuous batch washer, one Senking water extraction press, one Senking shuttle conveyor, four Senking batch transfer driers, one Senking suction loading system, one Senking compound control unit, one Senking unloading conveyor and one Futurail soil sorting system	Hornby	99	301891B	CE
479.89.00	Passenger boarding bridges	Mondiale Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301888B	А
904.00.01	Tug "Aoraki" deep sea ocean going type fitted with a towing winch of 42 tonne bollard pull capability	Primeport Timaru Ltd PO Box 544 TIMARU	99	301893J	CE
403.20.00	Rock slab racking	Chelsea Diamond Tools Ltd C/- AquaAir Freight Services Ltd PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301892L	А



Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2007/39 - continued

Category of Application:	А	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	-	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	_	Special Situation
	V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
	W	_	Withdrawal of Concession
	+	_	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of October 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 39) 2007

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE

		Concessions Appiov	eu				
	Tariff		Rates of Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	'e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
Α	2106.90.99	Mould inhibitor of a type used in baking	Free Free	99	301837H	8/07	
Α	3402.19.00	Phosphoteric T-C6 cleaning additive	Free Free	99	301836K	8/07	
А	9506.29.00	Paddle boards, stand up type, exceeding 2.9 metres in length	Free Free	99	301840H	8/07	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods		Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
M 5111.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1800\text{m}^2$			Free	Free	99	301876J	9/07	5/08
Category of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI SS V		General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of October 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



